City of Ketchum
Planning & Building

STAFF REPORT
KETCHUM PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING OF NOVEMBER 26, 2024
PROJECT: Sapp Townhomes
APPLICATION TYPE: Phased Development Agreement Amendment (P22-052A)
APPLICANT: Layne Sapp (owner)
PROPERTY OWNER: Sapp Family Holdings, LLC
REQUEST: Amendment to Phased Townhouse Subdivision Agreement #22812 to amend

development timeframes for Sublot 2, changes to sequencing of final plat recording,
and Certificate of Occupancy issuance.

LOCATION: 780 N 4th Ave (Ketchum Townsite: Lot 5A, Block 72)

ZONING: General Residential — Low Density (GR-L)

REVIEWER: Morgan R. Landers, AICP — Senior Planner

NOTICE: A public hearing notice for the project was mailed to all owners of property within 300

feet of the project site and all political subdivisions on November 6, 2024. The public
hearing notice was published in the Idaho Mountain Express and on the city’s website
on November 6, 2024. A notice was posted on the project site on November 19, 2024.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Sapp Townhomes development is for two new 3,655
square foot two-story detached townhomes with attached
two-car garages (the “project”), located at 780 N 4th Ave
(the “subject property”). Figure 1 shows the subject
property, which is within the General Residential — Low
Density (GR-L) zone district. The project received Design
Review (File No. P22-052) approval on November 8, 2022,
and Preliminary Plat (File No. P22-052A), Lot Line Shift (File
No. P22-052B) and Phased Townhouse Development
Agreement (#22812) approval on November 21, 2022. A
building permit was issued for Sublot 1 on February 7, 2024,
and a temporary certificate of occupancy was issued on Figure 1: Subject Property
November 21, 2024.




CENTERLINE W 8TH STREET (60' RIG)
N45" 39" 11°E 45177

T B S =i —

R

NATHAVENUE
o 24 02W 5270
—_—————

SUBLQT 1
275 5q/Ft

r‘
2
H
e =

|
supLoT2 | 2
ersams | 8 l
{ 2
|

NA4* 25 50W 82.61
%I

DisAc:
T 3
-~ BLAINE COUNTY GIS~—  — A i
A "KaND-ETH
" oz 78810 A Z o
5 e B0 Noca 5 3
— 7418
4541 S5W 75.03 57088 .

TRUE POINT
F M

o

S45° AT 28W T T

s

SUBLOT 2
APPLE PARK TOWNHOMES.

THE a5,

BLOCK 72

A Sos

.

‘ Figure 2: Sublots with Proposed Development

The Phased Townhouse Development Agreement (Attachment A) sets forth the obligations of the developer
and city for the development including construction requirements for both sublots, sequence of obligations,
and timeframe for completion of the project. The initial agreement required all right-of-way improvements,
driveways and walkways to both units, and all alley improvements to be completed prior to a certificate of
occupancy for Sublot 1. The agreement was drafted this way as the applicant initially anticipated construction
of both Sublots at the same time. However, due to market conditions and construction schedules, only one
unit (Sublot 1) was constructed. The applicant is requesting an amendment to the Phased Development
Agreement that would allow for the following:

1. Completion of the driveway and walkway improvements for Sublot 2 to occur with the construction of

the dwelling unit on that lot
2. Completion of the alley improvements to occur with the construction of the unit on Sublot 2
3. Extension of the timeframe for construction of the dwelling unit on Sublot 2

ANAYLSIS
After review and discussion of the request with the applicant and other city departments, staff is supportive of

the requested changes for the following reasons:

1. Construction of the driveway and walkway on Sublot 2 prior to construction of the dwelling unit leads
to construction activities that would be significantly damaged during construction and what to be fully
reconstructed following completion of the dwelling unit.

2. Construction of the alley improvements prior to construction of the dwelling unit on Sublot 2 creates
challenges when tying in the grading and drainage of the alley to the on-site grading and drainage of
Sublot 2. Constructing the dwelling unit first and then completing the on-site grading and drainage to
tie into the final construction of the alley is the appropriate sequence by which these improvements
should be constructed.

3. The city’s municipal code allows a maximum of three years to complete the construction of a project
once a building permit is issued. The purpose of the phased development agreement is to ensure the
timely completion of the full project and completion of all required improvements associated with the
entitled project. To ensure that both townhomes are constructed per the approved design review
approval, staff included section 2.A and 2.B to ensure the development is completed.

Staff also revised Section 4 of the agreement to align with KMC section 16.04.080.D.1 related to the recording
of final plats. At the time of execution of the initial PDA, the city required that certificates of occupancy be
issued prior to final plat recording. This provision of the code was correct in the interim and permanent
ordinances approved in the last 2 years to eliminate issues with tax assessment, legal descriptions and
warranty deeds, and development financing.

Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting of November 26, 2024 Page 2 of 3



STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Commission recommend approval of the amended phased development agreement to
City Council.

MOTION: “lI move to recommend approval of the Amended Sapp Townhomes Phased Development
Agreement #22812A to City Council”

ATTACHMENTS:
A. Sapp Townhomes Phased Townhouse Development Agreement #22812
B. Amended Sapp Townhomes Phased Townhouse Subdivision Agreement #22812A

Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting of November 26, 2024 Page 3 of 3



RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN

RECORDED RETURN TO: Instrument # 697753
HAILEY, BLAINE, IDAHO
City Clerk, City of Ketchum Recorded fo :CITY OF KETCHUM ~
PO Box 2315 ngEPHI;N MCDOUGALL GRAHAM Fee: 0.00
Ketchum Idaho, 83340 Index to: A&g::fmgmuuoummkmr

(Space Above Line For Recorder’s Use)

SAPP TOWNHOMES
PHASED TOWNHOUSE SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT #22812

THIS PHASED TOWNHOUSE SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made
and entered into as of the2l¥day of Aev’. 2022, by and between the City of Ketchum, an
Idaho municipal corporation (“City”’) and Sapp Family Holdings, LLC, owner of real property
(“Owner”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Owner owns certain real property located at 780 N 4™ Ave, Ketchum, Idaho
legally described as Lot 5 and N %2 of Lot 6, Block 72, Ketchum Townsite, according to the
official plat recorded under Instrument Number 302967, on file in the office of the County
Recorder of Blaine County, Idaho (the “Property’); and

WHEREAS, Owner has submitted a Design Review application for the development of
the Property with two detached townhomes (the “Project”) and requests a phased development
agreement for the development of the Project under the provisions of Section 16.04.110 —
Phased Development Projects within Title 16 of the Ketchum Municipal Code.

WHEREAS, Owner has submitted an application for a townhouse preliminary plat to
create two townhome sublots referred to as Sublot 1 and Sublot 2 (the “Townhouse Preliminary
Plat”), included as Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, Owner proposes to construct all required right-of-way infrastructure
improvements including paver driveways with no snowmelt, and water and sewer utility services
for each sublot in one phase. All required improvements will be constructed to City standards
and Owner assumes maintenance responsibilities of the paver driveway, water service lines, and
sewer service lines to each sublot.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which
is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Phased Development Agreement
Contract #22812
Page 1




1. Maintenance Responsibilities.

A. Owner.

(1) Water Service Lines Serving Sublots 1 and 2. Owner and all
successors in interest are responsible for the installation, maintenance,
repair, and other costs associated with the private water lines serving
the Project. The private water line is from the point of the meter on N
4" Ave and 8" Streets to each detached townhouse unit.

(2) Sewer Service lines Serving Sublots 1 and 2. Owner and all successors
in interest are responsible for the installation, maintenance, repair, and
other costs associated with the private sewer lines serving the Project.
The private sewer line is from the point of the meter on N 4™ Ave and
8" Streets to each detached townhouse unit.

(3) Paver Driveway. Owner and all successors in interest are responsible
for the installation, maintenance, repair, and other costs associated
with the private driveways serving Sublots 1 and 2.

2. Construction and Completion Schedule.

A. All townhouse units on Sublots 1 and 2 shall be completed no later than three
years from the date of issuance of a building permit for the first townhouse
unit, as evidenced by issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for each
townhouse unit.

B. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the first detached
townhouse unit, each sublot shall be adequately served by both water and
sewer services as generally depicted on Exhibit A, as affirmed in writing by
the City. The City must approve the timing of water and sewer connections to
the existing system.

C. Prior to obtaining Certificate of Occupancy for the first townhouse unit, the
following improvements as generally depicted on Exhibit B shall be
completed and/or extended to each Sublot:

(1) Dry utility services (power, gas, cable, etc); and

(2) All hardscape pathways and access points for adequate and safe egress
from the units; and

(3) N 4" Ave and 8" Street right of way improvements consistent with
Ketchum Municipal Code, Title 12.04.030.H.1 and current right of
way standards completed and installed to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer; and

Phased Development Agreement
Contract #22812
Page 2



(4) Alley surfacing and drainage improvements; and
(5) Water and sewer mains and services serving sublots 1 and 2; and

D. Prior to obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy for the last detached townhouse
unit, all landscaping as generally depicted in Exhibits A and B
shall be installed.

3. Building Permits for Each Townhouse Unit. Owner shall apply for individual
building permits for each townhouse unit to be constructed. Each townhouse unit
shall obtain a separate Certificate of Occupancy. The first building permit shall
include plans and improvements as identified in Sections 2A and B of this
Agreement.

4. Townhouse Sublot Final Plat. The City agrees to accept and process a townhouse
final plat application for approval by City Council provided a Certificate of
Occupancy has been issued for the first townhouse unit on the Property should
Owner comply with all above recitals.

5. Owners’ Association Assumption of Responsibilities. Upon the recording of the
Townhouse Sublot Final Plat, Owner may assign and transfer its maintenance
responsibilities and obligations under this Agreement to the Sapp Townhomes
Homeowner’s Association.

6. General Provisions.

A. Recitals and Construction. The City and Owner incorporate the above
recitals into this Agreement and affirm such recitals are true and correct.

B. Effective Date. This Agreement is effective as of the date on which the
last of the City and Owner execute this Agreement. Neither party shall have any rights
with respect to this Agreement until both have executed this Agreement.

C. Owner Representations. Owner represents and warrants to City that (a)
Owner holds fee simple title to the Property, and (b) no joinder or approval of another
person or entity is required with respect to Owner’s authority to make and execute this
Amendment.

D. Neutral Interpretation. City and Owner acknowledge they and, if they so
choose, their respective counsel have reviewed this Agreement and the normal rule of
construction to the effect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party
will not be employed in the interpretation of the Agreement, or any exhibits, attachments
and addenda to the Agreement.

E. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts,
each of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement binding upon

Phased Development Agreement
Contract #22812

Page 3



the parties. Signatures transmitted by facsimile or via e-mail in a “PDF” format shall
have the same force and effect as original signatures on this Amendment. The Original of
this Amendment shall be recorded with the Blaine County Recorder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, having been duly authorized, have hereunder

caused this Agreement to be executed, the same being done after public notice and statutory
requirements having been fulfilled.

“CITY™: “OWNER”:

CITY OF KETCHUM, Sapp Family Holdings, LLC

an Idaho municipal corporation

By: W By:

Neil Bradshaw, Mayor Print: /
Member
ATTEST:
2
Trent Donat, City Clerk

Phased Development Agreement
Contract #22812
Page 4



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CITY

STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BLAINE )

On this mdday of N Ny lgel” , 2022, before me, the undersigned Notary Public in
and for said State, personally appeared NEIL BRADSHAW, known or identified by me to be the
Mayor of the City of Ketchum, Idaho, and the person who executed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same on behalf of such city.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herel‘lntp, ;et my hand ahd affixed my official seal the day and
year in this certificate first wrltten\ab‘%V“o U Q

S&.-

Py BI\Oé\ Notary Public for the State of _ LA g bo

‘9):'3%, o/ Q? Residing at __H4ail en

/'/,/4 TE S '\ov > My Commission Expires <&/! 21 [25
7, & OF [

AT

~
e
o
—
-
=
-
-
-
'y

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR OWNER

STATE OF \ )

COUNTY OF

2, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State,
own to me to be the owner of certain real
e the person whose name is subscribed to the
€ thathe executed the same.

On this day of ,
personally appeared
property at 780 N 4" Ave, and known to me
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
day and year in this certificate first

y hand and affixed my official seal the

Notary Publ%&r the State of
Residing at

My Commission Expires

N

B

Phased Development Agreement
Contract #22812
Page 5



the parties. Signatures transmitted by facsimile or via e-mail in a “PDF” format shall
have the same force and effect as original signatures on this Amendment. The Original of
this Amendment shall be recorded with the Blaine County Recorder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, having been duly authorized, have hereunder

caused this Agreement to be executed, the same being done after public notice and statutory
requirements having been fulfilled.

“CITY: “OWNER™:

CITY OF KETCHUM, Sapp Family Holdings, LLC

an Idaho icipal cefporation

By:

B
I U |
/Neil Bradshaw, M& Print: u‘%‘& é Y %4

Member

ATTEST:

—

Trent Plonat, City Cler

Phased Development Agreement
Contract #22812
Page 4



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CITY

STATE OF IDAHO
COUNTY OF BLAINE
On this BrA day of , 2022, before m€, the undersigned Notary Public in

Mayor of the City of Ketchum, Idaho, and the person who executed the foregoing instrument and
n behalf of such city.

op U B L\os: Notary Public fqr the State of _ Ldgbo
& '-.‘}% e w\g" §;Resxdmg at_pH

EoF\ov <~ My Commission Expires

- "luu\\“

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR OWNER

property at 780 N 4 A e, ., and #n to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set m

nd and affixed my official seal the
day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public

ublic fof the State of A [ﬂ
State of Washington esiding b i/ dle )

Sharon Dianne Le Roux My Comipissiofl Expires Og/og/zozé
Commission No. 187444
Commission Expires 08-03-26

Phased Development Agreement
Contract #22812
Page S



10-£€28 "ON qor
240 L 133HS

OHVQI ‘AFUVH
“ONI "'ONI¥33NIONS YNITVO

SIWOHNMOL ddvs

“9U0Z S INOGE UOBULIOJU!

2y10ds 10) ©38UIPIO BuILOZ WNLRIEN JO ANID Bul 01 180 “TYO §) Buoz wewno euL 0L

"EECE8 QI ‘AOKEH 1S JOAR °N i€ “ou] ‘Buueeuibu3 evejen

‘sdld WeN & L $0086 ‘enaefjeg ‘155 X0
‘V8 OUNS 3N ‘ASM ONAGHIOG 00 1 ‘DT ‘SBUIPIOH Ajwe ddes | JOPIIPANS/JEUMO UL
190sed SUO S€ SI0ANS Oy

o) hdde nyole Jo Auo e Iinq Jeuo pue

8!!8321.:.8!338-35!2:35.8:3%2» g

“0BRJI0IS PIOYOSNOY PUE SOPIYEA

10 Bunpred uey) se10 SesN J0 BIEdS BuIAN O PELIBAUDS 8q 10U leys ededs ebese

‘Joasery

wewedeides pue ‘eousuejuiew ‘siedeJ 6y} 0 SIO|GNS PUB SOSNOYUMO) JIB) SS0108 Pue
“JOPUN ‘JBAO SOUI| B0 PUE $eB [RIBU ‘eUoydee] ‘9BeMOS ‘Al 9IqED JIEM Iy
Ppue Bugsxe Joj SUBLWSSES [B303018) [BNINL BABY [[BUS SIOUMO JUN BUIOYUMO) [V

“puncsBiepun pejieIsul 6q lIBys seAN Iy

“suogeinBes esn-pue) Jeyo Aue 10 BuIOZ ‘SUCHILISE! UOISIAIPGNS
'SIUBUOACD GAZOLISAS ‘SIORGIOS BUIPING 'SIUBWESED ‘SPUBREM ‘SJUBLIYIBOLUS
‘spaezey jrimey :Auedaud (el 1defqns o) ejqeandde eq Aew yorym Buwoljo)

o Jo Aue 1P9yRJ 0) LOAINd 10U SI0P ABAINS SR ‘UORISY UMOS FSMIBUIO SSRIUN

ORLL © UILAM POUIBILOD ©Q ABW 18Y) UORBUUOJUI IUBAGIGY "OUO UIEIGO 0) PaISenbos

U86q 10U §8Y PUB UBHD BLR WOy KOG SRIL B POIEoe] Jou SBY 3] BupseuiBu3 sueieD

“wjep piooes snowmesd

10} SIVBUINIOP PEOUBIOJEI BAOGE O] O) J6J0Y "PRINSBEL BIE UMOYS SEOUBISID BUL

“oyep) "AQunoQ aujelg JO SPIOS (€ ‘8B9SSE JAQUINN

OU) '68YSZY JOQUINN WownASU) ghgm«.ﬁ—elm!_g:zii.
0 9RINCO 8 ) pesn feuoNIppY “peIdece ueeq eAey punoj iy
“oyep| ‘Aunod eurelg jo $pI0d8s *L9BZOE “ON IUBWINASU] ‘Wnydey J0 eBefiA 6w Jo dey
IBOWO BU PUE SUBLINUOW JOLOD 10] PUE SUILSIUSD PUNO} UO Peseq 5| umoys Asepunoq
Y "uoasey umoys se ‘sewoyumo) ddeg Jo Z § | SI0/GNS ejeax o) 1)) SPIIPANS

PUB GYSUMOL WNYAIEY ‘Z. XI01E 910 JO Z/LN BA B § 107 J0 Juewedenes Aispunoq

o BuuNp 195 PUB PUNO) SIUSINUOW BY) MOYS OF S1 Aswns sy jo esodind oy

S3LON ? IAILVHYVYN ASAENS

weiphy ang
OAjEA JOIeM
ejoyuew
195 BUION Wuiod PerenafEd
01991 "S™T'd 12Q9Y .8/S 195
Jeqey .z/) punog
189y .8/5 PUnoy
2ev£S7 Aq Jegey Lg/s U0 deD wnuiwnly punoy
Buipying pesodoug
[eAIB)U] INOJUOD) L
feABIU) JnOIOD S
EITy ELINEIERETS
Bur uieyy Jomes
our urley J01eMm
UMOYS SE LIPIM WoeqIeS Buping — — — — — — — -
surj el SI9
our a1y Aemng
aun eouay
Aem jo wbny Jo BupEE) —— - —— - ——
aur 107 spsuolpy  ———————
U107 POSOdOly = wmmm e e
oup Auedoug

aN3O31

8 §ooooﬂoob

—_———

6 ©

0991

'ST1'd 'SdITIHd '3 XYVAN

PRSI0 WIPPH JAQnd [P/RW) NS 900

‘joa0sddos|Q JO 9)DOYRRD)

0 jo eouonss) Aq ‘9Z€1-0G ‘39S ‘C1 "YJ ‘05 ORLL 9POD
ouop| Wie u q fow

KIDJUDS ‘POYS|IDE USIQ BADY ‘CL ‘YO ‘DS ORLL 9POD OYop|

£q peJinbe. 80 SUOOIASEs AIDYUDS  IUVOLIUYID HLTVIH

SINOHNMOL
HIMOd ¥V1I0S
've 1078NS
(AVM 40 LHORS 09) 133MLS HLL INMYILNIO )
STISY MbS 9€ .SPS LTVHASY NI dvOON
| dvo 3181937
- Paisand.
- SI9 ALNNOD 3NIVI8
N7
o -z »
K] _%”\/ﬂ;O IR
H Z. 10019 SINOHNMOL Muvd vz 22 70° .w
11078ns N W \Y»o ]
SINOHNMOL Yivd 31ddV F K3
z1078ns 7P i n.
_ o N /3
_ 25101 8v0.57 £0SL MSS LY .SVS 2" Y05 MBZEY SV TR S3SNOHNMOL
P— - = ; — 3 RS S1V134 ONOS13904
| RS \.\ \\\\\\\\ 20 10 21080
o = i dvo &z ..\.\\3&« $2E8 o ANIQd BhuL
m e
E _ S HLE-ONDA., ovest
3 s <SI9 ALNNOD NIV 18} f
ile s TNy
z 2 14 FOHLO (RN J
m_m —_—] 3 ] sutsins . N \ :
] z Z10%ns - | &
B E] 4 i R b
2y i ¢ , . 13 g
c o .
m _ 8 R | L9k m %
g & ¥ 1z H g
= _ 1101 m H SR El o
2 8 4 b/ = > n
- = v M “
b B ,, 2 8
|
g S 3 m
% g SIWOHNMOL 288
= @ 1 .Nv_ 18 't 10788
' . Al v 0Nl _
_ " SL0SH 3.41 6€ .SPN |
. |
' - Molls ==~ e
_ /m_w S %"g‘ —— |
S
, mf,. 2
| - n
+ = -

. LL ISP .11 BE SPN
s (AVM 3O LHOIY 09) 133ULS HL8 M INITYILNTD *

1334 NI 3TV0S

s ™ s ™ s

09 oy 0z 0 o 0z

220e AlInr

~li=z . S
St -
dvO ON EIX b Py . S B g $29£S7
A_f|||._ﬁ|.arI|]|||:F||r|l||lag|bl-h_.l\vl|~M

= 1 ‘dIVOs

v .02

OHVAI ‘AINNOD INIVIE 'WNHOLI 40 ALID "Wd “d 4T “N ¥ ‘€T NOILOJAS NIHLIM QILVIOT
NOFNIH NMOHS SV 2 #® 1 SLOTENS ANOHNMOL OLNI QIQIAIQENS SI ‘2L MO0Td ‘9 10T J0 2/IN FHL ® S 10T NI JYTHM

SHNOHNMOL ddVS

DNIMOHS IV1d V

Vv 11g9IHX3



10-L€£28 "ON qor
2402133HS

OHVal ‘AZVH
"ONI ‘ONI¥33NION3 YNITVO

SIWOHNMOL ddvsS

JLVOIILYID S.43AAY0ddd ALNNOD ANIVIE

?30Q J24nspaJ) Ayuno) aup|g

Aluo sAop (0F) AMIR IXPU Yy
Joj PlIDA §] UORDIYPRIRD SYL |y U) Plod USIG SADY LOISIPQNS Ejyy Ul papnou; Ayiadoud syy Joj saxDy
Ayedosd Ajunod jusnbujiep Jo/pub juaund o pup Aub DY) AJUe0 AQeJdy Op ‘BOEI—0S PPOD OYDP|
Jo sjuawaJnbas ayy Jed oyop| jJo 3DIS ‘AJUN0) IuP|g Jo) PUD U] Jaunspail Ajunod paubisiepun ayy |

TVAOUddV S dIINSVIAYL ALNNOD INIVIH

wnyoyay jo Ay ‘ssepupy uobiop

P40 UOISIAIPQ WwIeY Jo A0 ayy
Y)M 99UDPIOOOD U] §| ) 30y} AJ4ed pub ‘zZOZ jo Aop — sy} uo 1o|d &y} eAo.ddo
Agessy op ‘oyop| ‘AJuno) Supjg ‘wWnydIRY JO AYJ Sy} JO} Pud U] Jauudlg ‘paublsispun By} )

JLVOIJILYID YANNVId ALID RNHOLIM

N J0 Ay ‘sesuibuz A} ‘pupMeN Ludys

P40 UOISIAIPG! yoIey Jo Ay suy
Y}im IDUDPIODDD U] §) 3| IOYY AJIJ9D pup ‘ZZOT J0 Aop — s|y} uo jpjd S|y} sAoiddo
Agesey op ‘oyop| ‘AJuno) aup|g ‘WNYdIeY JO AYD Yy} 4oy pup u) Jesubul K39 ‘paubisiepun ayy |

JLVOIALLYID HAANIONI ALID WNHILII

wnyoay 4o K)o “pelo K30 “foimusy o)

‘paaoiddo pup pa}dasop A|np som joid S|y
‘7202 jo Aop —™— 3y uo ppRY |PUNo) AY) Yy jo Bujesw ojnbas D D oYy Aysed
Ageiay op ‘oyop| *Auno) supjg ‘WNYOIRH JO AYD eyy Joj pud ul SR Ay ‘peublesspun sy )
ALVOLILYED TIONNOD ALID WNHILII

Jokeaung Kjuno) eup|g
L4511 'S7'd ‘Bunos wog

'sAaAing pup §30|d 03 Bujjojes oyop| Jo 9IDIS Yy JOo SMD|
9y} yyum A|dwod A3y} DY) PIUJULIIIPP IADY PuD dWDs Iy} Bupipw Joy suojpyndwiod pup 3b|gd Bujobauoy
9y} PeORYD 8ADY | J0Y} K380 Aqesey op ‘oyop| ‘A3uno) eujp|g 4oy Jokeasng Ajuno) Bunop wos )

TVAO4dddV S, JOATAYNS ALNNOD ANIVIH
04991 'SV'd ‘SAITIHd 3 MavN

‘Z191-GG ybnouyy 1091-GS 49V Bully pup uoponjediag JBWIO) Y} PUD SWINJUJWOPUOD
pup ‘sAaaing ‘siold O} Duiyb|es Ipo) I)0IS OYDP| SY} YA IJUDPJODID Ul S| J} DY} PuD uojsiedns
eup Aw Jopun pakeauns sjujod pud pub| oy} j0 dow 930JNOOD pup onJy D si 30|d SIY} oYY AJ3ued
Aqesey op ‘OYop| JO ID}S SY) U] JOKIAING PUDT |DUDISERJ0Id PISUIDT AINp D ‘sdiiiiud 3 HON |

JLVOIJILYID S HO0ATAINS

ON| ‘Bupaauibu3 ousipg ‘L6¥Z1 3d ‘UUKI) N upes

.u!ovgsuS_ms_unams._%u»x_ob_oos5_;85283
ul s} UO|EIAIPQNS By} JouYY Kjued yumo) ddos .o} 1bue 309{0.d ‘peub: oy I

JLVOIILYID S JIANIONA 1LOdrodd

sedx3 uojss|WWOY AW

u) Buppisay
9)0}S PIDS Joj pud U} 3)qngd AIDjoN

‘USJIIM SAOGD ISJY 9IDOPIJRD SIYY U]
ek puo Aop 8y} |pes [DdYO Aw pexiyd pub puby Aw 39S OjUNSIEY BADY | ‘JOIYIHM SSINLM NI

‘2WDS 3y} PIINdIxe Aundwod Ay
PojlI| 4oNs 30y} ew 0} pebpamowyop puo ‘juswnisul Buiobeoy eyy pey 304} Auodwod Ay
pajlwy) 9y} jo jusby paseysibay D 9q 0} sw 0} paynuap) Jo umouy ‘DbeYIQ Uageny paioaddp Ajjpuossed

'21D}S PIDS JO} PUD U} d)iQNd AIDION D ‘Sw 210j9q 'ZZOZ ' — 4o Aop S|y} uo
an 40 ALNNOD
40 3UVIS

LNINDQITTMONIDV

jueby peueysibey ‘Dbeyip uegeny A8
Auodwod Ayqor] paywi oyop) up ‘T ‘sbujpioH Ajwoy ddog

30|d 614} U] PUD| PIDS 9pNPU| AGRJRY O} JOUMO SU} JO JUSYUI BU} Bl })

'30|d S|y} UIYHM uMoys s}jun jo ||D
eAse8 0} Bujum u) pessbo soy weysks uojInquIsIp Je3om Bupsixe Byy DY} PUD WeIEAS UOKINQIYSIP JBIDM
Bujsixe UD WOl 9DMAIIE JI)DM 9A1909) 0} 9|qiBlIe @G | 30| SIYY U] §30] |ID DY} A3Jad Agesay op |

‘SJUGWISEDS PIDS JO SBUJ| BY) UILYM POIO9IS ©Q 0} 9D SOIMONNS
jusuDuLIRd OU PUD UORJSY PRIDIIPU| SISN JOYIO AUD JOj PUD SN DIGNd dYy JOj PIAIISIL AQaay §)
S)uUsWesDa pIDS 98N 0} JyBls dYy ING 'o)gNd Py} O} PIJDIPIP JOU D UORISY PIIDIIPUI SIUIWISDD BY)

JLISNMOL WNHOL3N ‘ZL 0078 '9 107 40 T/IN 3HL ® S 107

:8M0J|0} 8D PequOsep ALo|nojuod eJow
‘oyop] *A3unoy suipig ‘wnyole) 40 AUD “W'B “ILLY “N¥'L ‘Tl UOHOSS UIyIM Pe3Da0| pup) 4O [9dind ¥

:pup| jo [93uod paquasap Buimojioy Yy Jo Ijdwis 99 Ul Jeumo Y} §) PaubiSIpuUN Y} JDYY KJ)3Ued 0} S| SIYL

dIHSYANMO 40 HLVOIJILIHD




. 200 Gawsvay
00°'LD MOLYA 01 1HOISH LVHGAN Tt DLSHCA 13534 (O
- s e ]
NIVIV 3O 8MUS 3DNY3S 5. T T
S 015003 01 300 aS WIWTS M 15903 (B 7 ’ (6013 siw
° o Q “NIVIV LVM HNHOLIN 40 ALD. — VL3I0 H¥3AVd QHVANVLS q NOILO3S T3AVYS TVOIdAL M
52 o s g e —— ssnaq SRESHIAS £1° G o
&
m S3LON A3 NOLLONYLSNOD ALINLN “LTVHSY NV $31VDIHOOV 000 NOISIAK ‘STUVONYIS 4VD3UDOV 000 NOISIAD ‘SUVONYLS IMaS!
I+l 2 S ‘DWdS! LN HLUM ISOINOD TIVHS STVRILWY R i 0 803 TS Sl [
TG L. “SNYALLVY MO DNLLSICE HOLYI O HLOONWS “3SNOD ISVE AUVOIOOY ®
A m og me1n g VD Mot vL393A SNLs0X3 8o 9 1310 ) QIMSNED 134AL A HO 1§ 3AL 2 J0NVD I5VEBNS 4 R A R L
SUON
3 g e o “SNLLVG FOVNIVE0 ONLSDE ‘S3LON
3 e oo sV ) "
s s 03 N1 43V 1v 3003
R o penpad ¢ 44 NYI0 JRACHA OL 1 VHdSY SNLSHD Lnowvs (08) V130G ¥3IAV
2 3w v03 00'43 /2 WA30 ¥3d 1TVHSY FOVIdTY (P-4
3 .g!E§-§§5¥ﬁ0| -
0029/» W130 335 “TBAVED 30 04 MOT38
i S ATRAERm NN O
. 002D/ WLIIQ 338
B ewors us 0 ors e i sevoson ionieios 2 ©
S s 0043/ 1 'W130 335 ‘CHVONVLS WAKILTH 40 T
st oo ® ALID W34 AVMOVOY TIAVEO 30W 02 15MLsoD LD 1 &
s . 5 - 0013/ 1 V130 335 ‘TUVONVIS WKL IN 40
— PR g ey e reie] G| BBER)
a0 AND — S3LON A3 IN3W3AO¥JWI 3LIS 120282008 0ALVO
wogmmodsdd  —O— . =
- ey GEEEESD soos werss. A8 AJAUNS WIS ¥ OGNV AMVONNOB 12
oy ® ——— :..“"] “AINVANOO0 0 ALYINIUYID YOS AHVSSIOIN 38 TIM
[ —— — V08 SMaviD. LTVHASY 2UTHONOD) OFO'YOZI NOLLDIS 000 MAHOLIN
—— — 40 NHOM ALITVND 13N )
- EY NVl TIV A4NI3A OL I3
'ONRING ANVANOD ONLLSIL STVRIALVIN V ONRIIH ¥OJ ITHISNOGSTY 38 TIVHS NOLOVHINGD 3HL 02
aN3oa 1
ML ANIOd M V HO
o SSINLMV 40 DNLLLIS 1v
2% HO ADN3OV 3HL LY 30
mmmnll AB 0IBUNLSIO HO 1507 3V LVHL SAIANNS TOULNOD NI 135 SINIOD ONV SNHVINHONIE ‘SHINNOD
24 um_m SINOMNMOL VA TiddY oL IV 'SAZANNS TOMLNOD NI L3S SLNIO] GNV SXHVWHONIE 'SHINYOD OL
g Z V z10mns SINOHNMOL NV HHVZ v TVHS IHLTIONSS S o
Im UL AV HLY NOZL 110%8ns H
182 31 AV HIP NOCL “UFINIONS ALID 3HL HONOYHL (SRIINMO ALY3AOUd SHL HLIM SSII0V LVNIGYOOD ISIMHIHLO
= 1snn ¥0 TIVOL TVHS
£5 H (G0N S30X30 40 ML
ms + 40 NOWwa3 ¥3d 38 TIVHS 3HL 8L
2. N - ‘S3NI1 Y3LVM TTVI0 4O NOUDIANISIA
M 5% L JSNSNY 350 TIVHS M u
o T
‘ W V e XSZ0 1VHL SST1 4O 01 VNO3 3AVH OL STVRIZLYI TIV avr
m tand 3H1 HLIM ATINOD TIVHS STONVYNILMNGAY GILYIY TIV ONV ‘ONIdid SONILLIA STUNLXIS ATddNS ¥3LVM TV 91 X
[— ) a INVINNOD 19
e S n QLS JSNISNY 38 TTVHS SIONVNILNNGIY QUVIIY TIV ONV 'ONIdid ‘SONILLIS ‘STUNLAI AddNS YILVM TIV 'S4
—anwn
WHOLIN
A80Bm63 i 40 ALID FHL HLIM 40 NOLVTIVASNI Q1 "
- 1
~- 3 1 “S3UNA300¥d
e N | H _ § | ONLLS31 TVOIDOIOIBONOIN ONV NOLLDIINISIO ‘ONILSAL FUNSSTHd IHL ONV STUVONVLS (VAMY)
s T Es
S =anl ! Hum w0701 "LD34NISIQ 1S3 FUNSSINA TIVHS HOLOVAINGD ‘T
g ==y i SQUVONVIS 40
< T3 A ant e S v
— 1 901095 VavO onend 3HLHIM
PSR B, v £ 13U ¥IHL0 TIV O o
[~ — 1 =
H -W": GIMOTIV 38 TIVHS ONLLLO 133HM
SN ST D ON 3903 30IAOYd OL SV O LON 31 'LTVHdSY
v ONLLSIX 40 #2380 EL 1TVHSY 4
$08
4V 319VLOL LTVHASY Mds1
8C08 378v1 OL ans /A 38 TIVHS LTVHASY al
b m O 119 ONY '019 'S08 (SINOLLOIIS IMAS1 OL NHOINOD TTIVHS MHOM LNIWIAVA J1IHINOD JLTVHASY TIV 01
¥ 16:1 011 HO 661 OLHSWY
3 A8 G3INIWYAL3IQ SY ALSNIQ ANOLYHOBY) WNWXYI O %58 38 TIVHS TVIHILYW 030Vld JO NOLLIVINOD
£ rnvaN E
Mm TIVHS (8.7 '$0°C0L OHVONVLS OL1) | 3dAL 208 IMSI OL WHOINOD TIVHS 1IAVHO GIHSNND SININ.PE TV 6
H g 661 OLHSWY. AusNa0 40 %08 38 TIVHS o
M m ] NI G30V1d 38 TTVHS (2 10E0L GHVONYLS QL) i 3dAL 208 IMS! OL WHOINOD TIVHS TIAVHD SININZ TV 9
m 4 13AVYO NNY Lid HAM THHOVE GNV ‘OREVS IULXAL03D
& @ ann WALV
& I GIOVHVG 31 UV ° v TVHS *30VOENS 34 '
m O ‘01 3IOVWYA NI N
z =J ‘SOYOY J144VH1 1004 ONIGNTONI
2 (3% o JUNSS3Ud 40 3dAL ANV HIGNN S30VISI0 YOIONY SdNd SIAON THOS 3HL NIHM 51 30VHOENS:
& m 3S3HLOL 2MEVAVD 10N
H (721 SVINY HO/ONV ‘SV3XV TVIMALVIW 3QVHOBNS S1GVLINSNN 40 HIINION3 JHL AJLLON ATLVIGIMWI TVHS
8 MI V HOLOVHINOD 3HL HIINIONS FHL AB QALY SV HINML JNNA GIAVO HO HONYL HALVM 03AVOY
;|22 s “HITI08 YA HIOONS NOLS ¥ HLIM YNOBNS JHL TION 4008d TIVHS HOLOVENOD 31 “TBAVNO
: 3z 2 \d OL HORId ONV o1 “BNITIOF-J008d -
3 |12z O > "WIINIONT 3HL 40 TVACHAAV 3HL OL AVIN 3GVHOENS 3HL
z =< L AHVSS303N 5V 30VOBNS LUVH3V MO
L I vaivm 9690 ISV %5601
4 O 38 SNV IHL '30VHO 3NN OL.
o M w TIVHS 30VHOBNs RHOINOD TIVHS WL
m.w s w "04N0D VIO TV 9
mm IO (490) Lrs3d
[ INVLNTIOd
mm o< 30MoN TIVAIVI80 ]
MW w a 'NOLLONMLSNOD OL ¥ORSd 0ILETXI HOIMM LVYHL NVHL ¥ILLIB ¥O
95 m < oL VNISI LI IVHL LS JHL dN NVTTO TIVHS HOLOVMINOD 3HL ¥
e O m “ISIHONVE ALITILN BUVRIAONGY IHL
3 P-4 HLIM (AL 'INOHd TI8VD YOV AN AMD €
g = NOUVAVOX3 40 saun
0 SNLLSIXA TIV 31vD01 OL (5854-2¥€-006-1) INOIO TTVD “S3UNN
TIVGNY ANV 3A43534d ONY 24vOO0
w “ ws 00) 13313 i s SRS oy TIV ONY ANV 404 TBISNOASTU ATINA 38 0L ML ONRING
m b4 e et e b _ “Avm SNV 3HL NO NMOMS v z
: 40 ALID GNY OMdS! 3HL 40 £
e ¥ 3HL 'SCUVONYLS WNHOLIM 40 A )
R——— — T - _ ‘OMYOL 3L 40 NOLUIG3 INIMHNO LSO IHL H1M JONVHONOD NI 38 TIVHS NOILONMISNOD TV 't
ls.j?../ _ ,\m‘ S3LON NOLLONHELSNOD
o

g 1aHX3



0020

AS__31v0

LIW¥3d ¥04 3nss! ‘3S0dHNd

SNOISASY

‘ONI *ONIEINIONE

VNITVDO

d SWITIM 403 03uVdTud

9'd S1OALIHONY Su3!
OV 'ALNNOCO INIVT8 'WNHOLIN 40 ALID W8 “3 L1 "N ¥1 €4 NOLLI3S NIHUM G1v001

SIWOHNMOL ddvs
STIVL3A LNIWIAOHdNI AVM 40 LHOIY

D &

31V 92 Moy
3 e
15V3 RevaAS

TAN
NOILO3NNOD 3DIAY3S ¥3LVM . L @

02001 81 1 O
AADSINIO 14 3 470010 2 SN

waw e yaive
1ty v 20V o e YR ©) o s S
e oy
200 47008 1m0 rvoms wiIIME
@0ty 10 0 s i v 8105 s
RXENOTU 1381 a3 DRSO ©) 130 Gaivecew 0 T VL UV VORI AT
5211 208 w1 K010 02 TIAoeY O TUtica v TG0 TS B AITo0
YA B0V VI 930 11X VIO ) s Gev BN Ioeh v ROV 103 01 YOO
assargiivins 203 Thude O OWAEL0 W0 41 ST
T 2 i 08 ATOA TS VOLTY OOES €)  ONONS 104 PR 38 e NI KBOD 1
D03 33004 700 © usie oM @®
o cvosaen o3 oy o
===0) om0 03 @
anzom
. SEIR o

sossssmnansssssnsilvaats

4. V1090 20 060 5
01 S TS Y S SO B

S Ton a1t TN O
o030

0L SR SVHD KOTISA 1O 2etd SRS O )
Sounuisans

e w0 G o TR TY ©

‘S310N

v

i i

SN

OIS TONEE VoA (22
NOILOIS HONIUL TWOIJAL
\&/

30042510 01 MBI TTUOTH 0 TV DAY LENOUOHI ‘STYLTLLYI HIM MTII 4 DATDAL) O YOBa Wk DRI
2408 0 LON 1 v SS90 T STV O KL 30 T E3UYD YN0 DINOY 0 Av G ROV B AAINOD WALV

o wo wavw
i 10N BwNe
e s
SN (srwe 30 21v0BO0 360D

s

90 $30U000g CNNTTIOS 341 st WISTTVRT PR I3 3 TOR ST i 3440400 MV ¥ M1V O3 THEVVY 50 Th LCoeBu1
3 TN ALID HM10 H0 30V LD 10 YRS 04 KON 1 ¥ X0 O INBNIAVA | WAAGSY 34 11D 01 AHVES 233 5 ) R R0 Ve b
ANIWIHINOIY AHHNTIS NOILLONHLSNOD D1M8Nd WNHOLIM

30 ot vanco vt )
RSB ST s o)
g?gﬁﬁnga%

s s
p
ATUS O 4L 0% ¥4 ABVA LY WALV SIS SRS (§)

SIN

(G023
V130 NOILOINNOD 3DIAYIS ¥IM3S t

wrn
HY3IM3IS M3N ¥OJ NOLLOINNOD
NOILO3S WOIdAL

aw
SY3IM3IS YO1d3OHILNI

v in W03 NOILDINNOD
Y3IM3S M3N ¥O4 NOILOINNOD H3IM3S ONLLSIX3 Hod QMW_WEWJZZOU
"y ¥O4 NOILOINNOD

v

g sommar o g o
e omat s VA W 0
e s oy e
"o g 323 18
L]

Py

N s

by

e el SONMVYO 20 N3




RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN
RECORDED RETURN TO:

City Clerk, City of Ketchum
PO Box 2315
Ketchum Idaho, 83340

(Space Above Line For Recorder’s Use)

AMENDED SAPP TOWNHOMES
PHASED TOWNHOUSE SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT (AGREEMENT #22812A)

THIS PHASED TOWNHOUSE SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made
and entered into as of the  day of 2024, by and between the City of Ketchum, an
Idaho municipal corporation (“City”) and Sapp Family Holdings, LLC, owner of real property
(“Owner”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Owner owns certain real property located at 780 N 4™ Ave, Ketchum, Idaho
legally described as Lot 5 and N 2 of Lot 6, Block 72, Ketchum Townsite, according to the
official plat recorded under Instrument Number 302967, on file in the office of the County
Recorder of Blaine County, Idaho (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, Owner has submitted a Design Review application for the development of
the Property with two detached townhomes (the “Project”) and requests a phased development
agreement for the development of the Project under the provisions of Section 16.04.110 —
Phased Development Projects within Title 16 of the Ketchum Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, Owner has submitted an application for a townhouse preliminary plat to
create two townhome sublots referred to as Sublot 1 and Sublot 2 (the “Townhouse Preliminary
Plat”), included as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, A Phased Townhouse Subdivision Agreement (#22812) was executed
between City and Owner and recorded under Instrument #697753 in the office of the County
Recorder of Blaine County, ID; and

WHEREAS, the townhouse unit on Sublot 1 had been under construction and Owner has
requested a final inspection on the townhouse unit. All improvements related to the construction
of Sublot 1 have been completed, however, due to changes in the phasing and schedule of Sublot
2 those improvements related to Sublot 2 have not been completed; and

WHEREAS, Owner has requested to amend the terms of the Phased Townhouse
Subdivision Agreement to allow for construction of the remaining improvements to be
completed with construction of Sublot 2; and
Phased Development Agreement

Contract #22812A
Page 1



WHEREAS, City agrees to defer certain improvements for completion with Sublot 2 to
allow for an efficient and cost effective approach to completion of the development.

AGREEMENT
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which

is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Maintenance Responsibilities.

A. Owner.

(1) Water Service Lines Serving Sublots 1 and 2. Owner and all
successors in interest are responsible for the installation, maintenance,
repair, and other costs associated with the private water lines serving
the Project. The private water line is from the point of the meter on N
4™ Ave and 8™ Streets to each detached townhouse unit.

(2) Sewer Service lines Serving Sublots I and 2. Owner and all successors
in interest are responsible for the installation, maintenance, repair, and
other costs associated with the private sewer lines serving the Project.
The private sewer line is from the point of the meter on N 4™ Ave and
8" Streets to each detached townhouse unit.

(3) Paver Driveway. Owner and all successors in interest are responsible
for the installation, maintenance, repair, and other costs associated
with the private driveways serving Sublots 1 and 2.

2. Construction and Completion Schedule.

A. A building permit for the townhouse unit on Sublot 2 shall be filed and all
fees paid no later than December 31, 2024.

B. The townhouse unit on Sublot 2 shall be completed no later than three years
from the date of issuance of a building permit, as evidenced by issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy for the townhouse unit.

C. Prior to obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy for the townhouse unit on Sublot
2, the following improvements as generally depicted on Exhibit B shall be
completed and/or extended to each Sublot:

(1) All hardscape pathways and access points for adequate and safe egress
from the unit; and

Phased Development Agreement
Contract #22812A
Page 2



(2) 8™ Street right of way improvements consistent with Ketchum
Municipal Code, Title 12.04.030.H.1 and current right of way
standards completed and installed to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer; and

(3) Alley surfacing and drainage improvements; and
(4) Water and sewer mains and services serving Sublot 2; and

D. Prior to obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy for the townhouse unit on Sublot
2, all landscaping as generally depicted in Exhibits A and B shall be installed.

3. Building Permits for Each Townhouse Unit. Owner shall apply for individual
building permits for each townhouse unit to be constructed. Each townhouse unit
shall obtain a separate Certificate of Occupancy. The first building permit shall
include plans and improvements as identified in Sections 2A and B of this
Agreement.

4. Townhouse Sublot Final Plat. The City agrees to accept and process a townhouse
final plat application for approval by City Council in accordance with KMC
16.04.080.D.1 should Owner comply with all above recitals.

5. Owners’ Association Assumption of Responsibilities. Upon the recording of the
Townhouse Sublot Final Plat, Owner may assign and transfer its maintenance
responsibilities and obligations under this Agreement to the Sapp Townhomes
Homeowner’s Association.

6. General Provisions.

A. Recitals and Construction. The City and Owner incorporate the above
recitals into this Agreement and affirm such recitals are true and correct.

B. Effective Date. This Agreement is effective as of the date on which the last
of the City and Owner execute this Agreement. Neither party shall have any rights with
respect to this Agreement until both have executed this Agreement.

C. Owner Representations. Owner represents and warrants to City that (a)
Owner holds fee simple title to the Property, and (b) no joinder or approval of another
person or entity is required with respect to Owner’s authority to make and execute this
Amendment.

D. Neutral Interpretation. City and Owner acknowledge they and, if they so
choose, their respective counsel have reviewed this Agreement and the normal rule of
construction to the effect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party
will not be employed in the interpretation of the Agreement, or any exhibits, attachments
and addenda to the Agreement.

Phased Development Agreement
Contract #22812A

Page 3



E. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts,
each of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement binding upon the
parties. Signatures transmitted by facsimile or via e-mail in a “PDF” format shall have the
same force and effect as original signatures on this Amendment. The Original of this
Amendment shall be recorded with the Blaine County Recorder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, having been duly authorized, have hereunder
caused this Agreement to be executed, the same being done after public notice and statutory
requirements having been fulfilled.

“CITY™: “OWNER”:

CITY OF KETCHUM, Sapp Family Holdings, LLC

an Idaho municipal corporation

By: By:

Neil Bradshaw, Mayor Print:

Member

ATTEST:

Trent Donat, City Clerk

Phased Development Agreement
Contract #22812A
Page 4



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR OWNER

STATE OF )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )
On this day of , 2024, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State,
personally appeared , known to me to be the owner of certain real

property at 780 N 4™ Ave, and known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public for the State of
Residing at
My Commission Expires

Phased Development Agreement
Contract #22812A
Page 5



10-£€28 "ON qor
240 L 133HS

OHVQI ‘AFUVH
“ONI "'ONI¥33NIONS YNITVO

SIWOHNMOL ddvs

“9U0Z S INOGE UOBULIOJU!

2y10ds 10) ©38UIPIO BuILOZ WNLRIEN JO ANID Bul 01 180 “TYO §) Buoz wewno euL 0L

"EECE8 QI ‘AOKEH 1S JOAR °N i€ “ou] ‘Buueeuibu3 evejen

‘sdld WeN & L $0086 ‘enaefjeg ‘155 X0
‘V8 OUNS 3N ‘ASM ONAGHIOG 00 1 ‘DT ‘SBUIPIOH Ajwe ddes | JOPIIPANS/JEUMO UL
190sed SUO S€ SI0ANS Oy

o) hdde nyole Jo Auo e Iinq Jeuo pue

8!!8321.:.8!338-35!2:35.8:3%2» g

“0BRJI0IS PIOYOSNOY PUE SOPIYEA

10 Bunpred uey) se10 SesN J0 BIEdS BuIAN O PELIBAUDS 8q 10U leys ededs ebese

‘Joasery

wewedeides pue ‘eousuejuiew ‘siedeJ 6y} 0 SIO|GNS PUB SOSNOYUMO) JIB) SS0108 Pue
“JOPUN ‘JBAO SOUI| B0 PUE $eB [RIBU ‘eUoydee] ‘9BeMOS ‘Al 9IqED JIEM Iy
Ppue Bugsxe Joj SUBLWSSES [B303018) [BNINL BABY [[BUS SIOUMO JUN BUIOYUMO) [V

“puncsBiepun pejieIsul 6q lIBys seAN Iy

“suogeinBes esn-pue) Jeyo Aue 10 BuIOZ ‘SUCHILISE! UOISIAIPGNS
'SIUBUOACD GAZOLISAS ‘SIORGIOS BUIPING 'SIUBWESED ‘SPUBREM ‘SJUBLIYIBOLUS
‘spaezey jrimey :Auedaud (el 1defqns o) ejqeandde eq Aew yorym Buwoljo)

o Jo Aue 1P9yRJ 0) LOAINd 10U SI0P ABAINS SR ‘UORISY UMOS FSMIBUIO SSRIUN

ORLL © UILAM POUIBILOD ©Q ABW 18Y) UORBUUOJUI IUBAGIGY "OUO UIEIGO 0) PaISenbos

U86q 10U §8Y PUB UBHD BLR WOy KOG SRIL B POIEoe] Jou SBY 3] BupseuiBu3 sueieD

“wjep piooes snowmesd

10} SIVBUINIOP PEOUBIOJEI BAOGE O] O) J6J0Y "PRINSBEL BIE UMOYS SEOUBISID BUL

“oyep) "AQunoQ aujelg JO SPIOS (€ ‘8B9SSE JAQUINN

OU) '68YSZY JOQUINN WownASU) ghgm«.ﬁ—elm!_g:zii.
0 9RINCO 8 ) pesn feuoNIppY “peIdece ueeq eAey punoj iy
“oyep| ‘Aunod eurelg jo $pI0d8s *L9BZOE “ON IUBWINASU] ‘Wnydey J0 eBefiA 6w Jo dey
IBOWO BU PUE SUBLINUOW JOLOD 10] PUE SUILSIUSD PUNO} UO Peseq 5| umoys Asepunoq
Y "uoasey umoys se ‘sewoyumo) ddeg Jo Z § | SI0/GNS ejeax o) 1)) SPIIPANS

PUB GYSUMOL WNYAIEY ‘Z. XI01E 910 JO Z/LN BA B § 107 J0 Juewedenes Aispunoq

o BuuNp 195 PUB PUNO) SIUSINUOW BY) MOYS OF S1 Aswns sy jo esodind oy

S3LON ? IAILVHYVYN ASAENS

weiphy ang
OAjEA JOIeM
ejoyuew
195 BUION Wuiod PerenafEd
01991 "S™T'd 12Q9Y .8/S 195
Jeqey .z/) punog
189y .8/5 PUnoy
2ev£S7 Aq Jegey Lg/s U0 deD wnuiwnly punoy
Buipying pesodoug
[eAIB)U] INOJUOD) L
feABIU) JnOIOD S
EITy ELINEIERETS
Bur uieyy Jomes
our urley J01eMm
UMOYS SE LIPIM WoeqIeS Buping — — — — — — — -
surj el SI9
our a1y Aemng
aun eouay
Aem jo wbny Jo BupEE) —— - —— - ——
aur 107 spsuolpy  ———————
U107 POSOdOly = wmmm e e
oup Auedoug

aN3O31

8 §ooooﬂoob

—_———

6 ©

0991

'ST1'd 'SdITIHd '3 XYVAN

PRSI0 WIPPH JAQnd [P/RW) NS 900

‘joa0sddos|Q JO 9)DOYRRD)

0 jo eouonss) Aq ‘9Z€1-0G ‘39S ‘C1 "YJ ‘05 ORLL 9POD
ouop| Wie u q fow

KIDJUDS ‘POYS|IDE USIQ BADY ‘CL ‘YO ‘DS ORLL 9POD OYop|

£q peJinbe. 80 SUOOIASEs AIDYUDS  IUVOLIUYID HLTVIH

SINOHNMOL
HIMOd ¥V1I0S
've 1078NS
(AVM 40 LHORS 09) 133MLS HLL INMYILNIO )
STISY MbS 9€ .SPS LTVHASY NI dvOON
| dvo 3181937
- Paisand.
- SI9 ALNNOD 3NIVI8
N7
o -z »
K] _%”\/ﬂ;O IR
H Z. 10019 SINOHNMOL Muvd vz 22 70° .w
11078ns N W \Y»o ]
SINOHNMOL Yivd 31ddV F K3
z1078ns 7P i n.
_ o N /3
_ 25101 8v0.57 £0SL MSS LY .SVS 2" Y05 MBZEY SV TR S3SNOHNMOL
P— - = ; — 3 RS S1V134 ONOS13904
| RS \.\ \\\\\\\\ 20 10 21080
o = i dvo &z ..\.\\3&« $2E8 o ANIQd BhuL
m e
E _ S HLE-ONDA., ovest
3 s <SI9 ALNNOD NIV 18} f
ile s TNy
z 2 14 FOHLO (RN J
m_m —_—] 3 ] sutsins . N \ :
] z Z10%ns - | &
B E] 4 i R b
2y i ¢ , . 13 g
c o .
m _ 8 R | L9k m %
g & ¥ 1z H g
= _ 1101 m H SR El o
2 8 4 b/ = > n
- = v M “
b B ,, 2 8
|
g S 3 m
% g SIWOHNMOL 288
= @ 1 .Nv_ 18 't 10788
' . Al v 0Nl _
_ " SL0SH 3.41 6€ .SPN |
. |
' - Molls ==~ e
_ /m_w S %"g‘ —— |
S
, mf,. 2
| - n
+ = -

. LL ISP .11 BE SPN
s (AVM 3O LHOIY 09) 133ULS HL8 M INITYILNTD *

1334 NI 3TV0S

s ™ s ™ s

09 oy 0z 0 o 0z

220e AlInr

~li=z . S
St -
dvO ON EIX b Py . S B g $29£S7
A_f|||._ﬁ|.arI|]|||:F||r|l||lag|bl-h_.l\vl|~M

= 1 ‘dIVOs

v .02

OHVAI ‘AINNOD INIVIE 'WNHOLI 40 ALID "Wd “d 4T “N ¥ ‘€T NOILOJAS NIHLIM QILVIOT
NOFNIH NMOHS SV 2 #® 1 SLOTENS ANOHNMOL OLNI QIQIAIQENS SI ‘2L MO0Td ‘9 10T J0 2/IN FHL ® S 10T NI JYTHM

SHNOHNMOL ddVS

DNIMOHS IV1d V

Vv 11g9IHX3



10-L€£28 "ON qor
2402133HS

OHVal ‘AZVH
"ONI ‘ONI¥33NION3 YNITVO

SIWOHNMOL ddvsS

JLVOIILYID S.43AAY0ddd ALNNOD ANIVIE

?30Q J24nspaJ) Ayuno) aup|g

Aluo sAop (0F) AMIR IXPU Yy
Joj PlIDA §] UORDIYPRIRD SYL |y U) Plod USIG SADY LOISIPQNS Ejyy Ul papnou; Ayiadoud syy Joj saxDy
Ayedosd Ajunod jusnbujiep Jo/pub juaund o pup Aub DY) AJUe0 AQeJdy Op ‘BOEI—0S PPOD OYDP|
Jo sjuawaJnbas ayy Jed oyop| jJo 3DIS ‘AJUN0) IuP|g Jo) PUD U] Jaunspail Ajunod paubisiepun ayy |

TVAOUddV S dIINSVIAYL ALNNOD INIVIH

wnyoyay jo Ay ‘ssepupy uobiop

P40 UOISIAIPQ WwIeY Jo A0 ayy
Y)M 99UDPIOOOD U] §| ) 30y} AJ4ed pub ‘zZOZ jo Aop — sy} uo 1o|d &y} eAo.ddo
Agessy op ‘oyop| ‘AJuno) Supjg ‘wWnydIRY JO AYJ Sy} JO} Pud U] Jauudlg ‘paublsispun By} )

JLVOIJILYID YANNVId ALID RNHOLIM

N J0 Ay ‘sesuibuz A} ‘pupMeN Ludys

P40 UOISIAIPG! yoIey Jo Ay suy
Y}im IDUDPIODDD U] §) 3| IOYY AJIJ9D pup ‘ZZOT J0 Aop — s|y} uo jpjd S|y} sAoiddo
Agesey op ‘oyop| ‘AJuno) aup|g ‘WNYdIeY JO AYD Yy} 4oy pup u) Jesubul K39 ‘paubisiepun ayy |

JLVOIALLYID HAANIONI ALID WNHILII

wnyoay 4o K)o “pelo K30 “foimusy o)

‘paaoiddo pup pa}dasop A|np som joid S|y
‘7202 jo Aop —™— 3y uo ppRY |PUNo) AY) Yy jo Bujesw ojnbas D D oYy Aysed
Ageiay op ‘oyop| *Auno) supjg ‘WNYOIRH JO AYD eyy Joj pud ul SR Ay ‘peublesspun sy )
ALVOLILYED TIONNOD ALID WNHILII

Jokeaung Kjuno) eup|g
L4511 'S7'd ‘Bunos wog

'sAaAing pup §30|d 03 Bujjojes oyop| Jo 9IDIS Yy JOo SMD|
9y} yyum A|dwod A3y} DY) PIUJULIIIPP IADY PuD dWDs Iy} Bupipw Joy suojpyndwiod pup 3b|gd Bujobauoy
9y} PeORYD 8ADY | J0Y} K380 Aqesey op ‘oyop| ‘A3uno) eujp|g 4oy Jokeasng Ajuno) Bunop wos )

TVAO4dddV S, JOATAYNS ALNNOD ANIVIH
04991 'SV'd ‘SAITIHd 3 MavN

‘Z191-GG ybnouyy 1091-GS 49V Bully pup uoponjediag JBWIO) Y} PUD SWINJUJWOPUOD
pup ‘sAaaing ‘siold O} Duiyb|es Ipo) I)0IS OYDP| SY} YA IJUDPJODID Ul S| J} DY} PuD uojsiedns
eup Aw Jopun pakeauns sjujod pud pub| oy} j0 dow 930JNOOD pup onJy D si 30|d SIY} oYY AJ3ued
Aqesey op ‘OYop| JO ID}S SY) U] JOKIAING PUDT |DUDISERJ0Id PISUIDT AINp D ‘sdiiiiud 3 HON |

JLVOIJILYID S HO0ATAINS

ON| ‘Bupaauibu3 ousipg ‘L6¥Z1 3d ‘UUKI) N upes

.u!ovgsuS_ms_unams._%u»x_ob_oos5_;85283
ul s} UO|EIAIPQNS By} JouYY Kjued yumo) ddos .o} 1bue 309{0.d ‘peub: oy I

JLVOIILYID S JIANIONA 1LOdrodd

sedx3 uojss|WWOY AW

u) Buppisay
9)0}S PIDS Joj pud U} 3)qngd AIDjoN

‘USJIIM SAOGD ISJY 9IDOPIJRD SIYY U]
ek puo Aop 8y} |pes [DdYO Aw pexiyd pub puby Aw 39S OjUNSIEY BADY | ‘JOIYIHM SSINLM NI

‘2WDS 3y} PIINdIxe Aundwod Ay
PojlI| 4oNs 30y} ew 0} pebpamowyop puo ‘juswnisul Buiobeoy eyy pey 304} Auodwod Ay
pajlwy) 9y} jo jusby paseysibay D 9q 0} sw 0} paynuap) Jo umouy ‘DbeYIQ Uageny paioaddp Ajjpuossed

'21D}S PIDS JO} PUD U} d)iQNd AIDION D ‘Sw 210j9q 'ZZOZ ' — 4o Aop S|y} uo
an 40 ALNNOD
40 3UVIS

LNINDQITTMONIDV

jueby peueysibey ‘Dbeyip uegeny A8
Auodwod Ayqor] paywi oyop) up ‘T ‘sbujpioH Ajwoy ddog

30|d 614} U] PUD| PIDS 9pNPU| AGRJRY O} JOUMO SU} JO JUSYUI BU} Bl })

'30|d S|y} UIYHM uMoys s}jun jo ||D
eAse8 0} Bujum u) pessbo soy weysks uojInquIsIp Je3om Bupsixe Byy DY} PUD WeIEAS UOKINQIYSIP JBIDM
Bujsixe UD WOl 9DMAIIE JI)DM 9A1909) 0} 9|qiBlIe @G | 30| SIYY U] §30] |ID DY} A3Jad Agesay op |

‘SJUGWISEDS PIDS JO SBUJ| BY) UILYM POIO9IS ©Q 0} 9D SOIMONNS
jusuDuLIRd OU PUD UORJSY PRIDIIPU| SISN JOYIO AUD JOj PUD SN DIGNd dYy JOj PIAIISIL AQaay §)
S)uUsWesDa pIDS 98N 0} JyBls dYy ING 'o)gNd Py} O} PIJDIPIP JOU D UORISY PIIDIIPUI SIUIWISDD BY)

JLISNMOL WNHOL3N ‘ZL 0078 '9 107 40 T/IN 3HL ® S 107

:8M0J|0} 8D PequOsep ALo|nojuod eJow
‘oyop] *A3unoy suipig ‘wnyole) 40 AUD “W'B “ILLY “N¥'L ‘Tl UOHOSS UIyIM Pe3Da0| pup) 4O [9dind ¥

:pup| jo [93uod paquasap Buimojioy Yy Jo Ijdwis 99 Ul Jeumo Y} §) PaubiSIpuUN Y} JDYY KJ)3Ued 0} S| SIYL

dIHSYANMO 40 HLVOIJILIHD




. 200 Gawsvay
00°'LD MOLYA 01 1HOISH LVHGAN Tt DLSHCA 13534 (O
- s e ]
NIVIV 3O 8MUS 3DNY3S 5. T T
S 015003 01 300 aS WIWTS M 15903 (B 7 ’ (6013 siw
° o Q “NIVIV LVM HNHOLIN 40 ALD. — VL3I0 H¥3AVd QHVANVLS q NOILO3S T3AVYS TVOIdAL M
52 o s g e —— ssnaq SRESHIAS £1° G o
&
m S3LON A3 NOLLONYLSNOD ALINLN “LTVHSY NV $31VDIHOOV 000 NOISIAK ‘STUVONYIS 4VD3UDOV 000 NOISIAD ‘SUVONYLS IMaS!
I+l 2 S ‘DWdS! LN HLUM ISOINOD TIVHS STVRILWY R i 0 803 TS Sl [
TG L. “SNYALLVY MO DNLLSICE HOLYI O HLOONWS “3SNOD ISVE AUVOIOOY ®
A m og me1n g VD Mot vL393A SNLs0X3 8o 9 1310 ) QIMSNED 134AL A HO 1§ 3AL 2 J0NVD I5VEBNS 4 R A R L
SUON
3 g e o “SNLLVG FOVNIVE0 ONLSDE ‘S3LON
3 e oo sV ) "
s s 03 N1 43V 1v 3003
R o penpad ¢ 44 NYI0 JRACHA OL 1 VHdSY SNLSHD Lnowvs (08) V130G ¥3IAV
2 3w v03 00'43 /2 WA30 ¥3d 1TVHSY FOVIdTY (P-4
3 .g!E§-§§5¥ﬁ0| -
0029/» W130 335 “TBAVED 30 04 MOT38
i S ATRAERm NN O
. 002D/ WLIIQ 338
B ewors us 0 ors e i sevoson ionieios 2 ©
S s 0043/ 1 'W130 335 ‘CHVONVLS WAKILTH 40 T
st oo ® ALID W34 AVMOVOY TIAVEO 30W 02 15MLsoD LD 1 &
s . 5 - 0013/ 1 V130 335 ‘TUVONVIS WKL IN 40
— PR g ey e reie] G| BBER)
a0 AND — S3LON A3 IN3W3AO¥JWI 3LIS 120282008 0ALVO
wogmmodsdd  —O— . =
- ey GEEEESD soos werss. A8 AJAUNS WIS ¥ OGNV AMVONNOB 12
oy ® ——— :..“"] “AINVANOO0 0 ALYINIUYID YOS AHVSSIOIN 38 TIM
[ —— — V08 SMaviD. LTVHASY 2UTHONOD) OFO'YOZI NOLLDIS 000 MAHOLIN
—— — 40 NHOM ALITVND 13N )
- EY NVl TIV A4NI3A OL I3
'ONRING ANVANOD ONLLSIL STVRIALVIN V ONRIIH ¥OJ ITHISNOGSTY 38 TIVHS NOLOVHINGD 3HL 02
aN3oa 1
ML ANIOd M V HO
o SSINLMV 40 DNLLLIS 1v
2% HO ADN3OV 3HL LY 30
mmmnll AB 0IBUNLSIO HO 1507 3V LVHL SAIANNS TOULNOD NI 135 SINIOD ONV SNHVINHONIE ‘SHINNOD
24 um_m SINOMNMOL VA TiddY oL IV 'SAZANNS TOMLNOD NI L3S SLNIO] GNV SXHVWHONIE 'SHINYOD OL
g Z V z10mns SINOHNMOL NV HHVZ v TVHS IHLTIONSS S o
Im UL AV HLY NOZL 110%8ns H
182 31 AV HIP NOCL “UFINIONS ALID 3HL HONOYHL (SRIINMO ALY3AOUd SHL HLIM SSII0V LVNIGYOOD ISIMHIHLO
= 1snn ¥0 TIVOL TVHS
£5 H (G0N S30X30 40 ML
ms + 40 NOWwa3 ¥3d 38 TIVHS 3HL 8L
2. N - ‘S3NI1 Y3LVM TTVI0 4O NOUDIANISIA
M 5% L JSNSNY 350 TIVHS M u
o T
‘ W V e XSZ0 1VHL SST1 4O 01 VNO3 3AVH OL STVRIZLYI TIV avr
m tand 3H1 HLIM ATINOD TIVHS STONVYNILMNGAY GILYIY TIV ONV ‘ONIdid SONILLIA STUNLXIS ATddNS ¥3LVM TV 91 X
[— ) a INVINNOD 19
e S n QLS JSNISNY 38 TTVHS SIONVNILNNGIY QUVIIY TIV ONV 'ONIdid ‘SONILLIS ‘STUNLAI AddNS YILVM TIV 'S4
—anwn
WHOLIN
A80Bm63 i 40 ALID FHL HLIM 40 NOLVTIVASNI Q1 "
- 1
~- 3 1 “S3UNA300¥d
e N | H _ § | ONLLS31 TVOIDOIOIBONOIN ONV NOLLDIINISIO ‘ONILSAL FUNSSTHd IHL ONV STUVONVLS (VAMY)
s T Es
S =anl ! Hum w0701 "LD34NISIQ 1S3 FUNSSINA TIVHS HOLOVAINGD ‘T
g ==y i SQUVONVIS 40
< T3 A ant e S v
— 1 901095 VavO onend 3HLHIM
PSR B, v £ 13U ¥IHL0 TIV O o
[~ — 1 =
H -W": GIMOTIV 38 TIVHS ONLLLO 133HM
SN ST D ON 3903 30IAOYd OL SV O LON 31 'LTVHdSY
v ONLLSIX 40 #2380 EL 1TVHSY 4
$08
4V 319VLOL LTVHASY Mds1
8C08 378v1 OL ans /A 38 TIVHS LTVHASY al
b m O 119 ONY '019 'S08 (SINOLLOIIS IMAS1 OL NHOINOD TTIVHS MHOM LNIWIAVA J1IHINOD JLTVHASY TIV 01
¥ 16:1 011 HO 661 OLHSWY
3 A8 G3INIWYAL3IQ SY ALSNIQ ANOLYHOBY) WNWXYI O %58 38 TIVHS TVIHILYW 030Vld JO NOLLIVINOD
£ rnvaN E
Mm TIVHS (8.7 '$0°C0L OHVONVLS OL1) | 3dAL 208 IMSI OL WHOINOD TIVHS 1IAVHO GIHSNND SININ.PE TV 6
H g 661 OLHSWY. AusNa0 40 %08 38 TIVHS o
M m ] NI G30V1d 38 TTVHS (2 10E0L GHVONYLS QL) i 3dAL 208 IMS! OL WHOINOD TIVHS TIAVHD SININZ TV 9
m 4 13AVYO NNY Lid HAM THHOVE GNV ‘OREVS IULXAL03D
& @ ann WALV
& I GIOVHVG 31 UV ° v TVHS *30VOENS 34 '
m O ‘01 3IOVWYA NI N
z =J ‘SOYOY J144VH1 1004 ONIGNTONI
2 (3% o JUNSS3Ud 40 3dAL ANV HIGNN S30VISI0 YOIONY SdNd SIAON THOS 3HL NIHM 51 30VHOENS:
& m 3S3HLOL 2MEVAVD 10N
H (721 SVINY HO/ONV ‘SV3XV TVIMALVIW 3QVHOBNS S1GVLINSNN 40 HIINION3 JHL AJLLON ATLVIGIMWI TVHS
8 MI V HOLOVHINOD 3HL HIINIONS FHL AB QALY SV HINML JNNA GIAVO HO HONYL HALVM 03AVOY
;|22 s “HITI08 YA HIOONS NOLS ¥ HLIM YNOBNS JHL TION 4008d TIVHS HOLOVENOD 31 “TBAVNO
: 3z 2 \d OL HORId ONV o1 “BNITIOF-J008d -
3 |12z O > "WIINIONT 3HL 40 TVACHAAV 3HL OL AVIN 3GVHOENS 3HL
z =< L AHVSS303N 5V 30VOBNS LUVH3V MO
L I vaivm 9690 ISV %5601
4 O 38 SNV IHL '30VHO 3NN OL.
o M w TIVHS 30VHOBNs RHOINOD TIVHS WL
m.w s w "04N0D VIO TV 9
mm IO (490) Lrs3d
[ INVLNTIOd
mm o< 30MoN TIVAIVI80 ]
MW w a 'NOLLONMLSNOD OL ¥ORSd 0ILETXI HOIMM LVYHL NVHL ¥ILLIB ¥O
95 m < oL VNISI LI IVHL LS JHL dN NVTTO TIVHS HOLOVMINOD 3HL ¥
e O m “ISIHONVE ALITILN BUVRIAONGY IHL
3 P-4 HLIM (AL 'INOHd TI8VD YOV AN AMD €
g = NOUVAVOX3 40 saun
0 SNLLSIXA TIV 31vD01 OL (5854-2¥€-006-1) INOIO TTVD “S3UNN
TIVGNY ANV 3A43534d ONY 24vOO0
w “ ws 00) 13313 i s SRS oy TIV ONY ANV 404 TBISNOASTU ATINA 38 0L ML ONRING
m b4 e et e b _ “Avm SNV 3HL NO NMOMS v z
: 40 ALID GNY OMdS! 3HL 40 £
e ¥ 3HL 'SCUVONYLS WNHOLIM 40 A )
R——— — T - _ ‘OMYOL 3L 40 NOLUIG3 INIMHNO LSO IHL H1M JONVHONOD NI 38 TIVHS NOILONMISNOD TV 't
ls.j?../ _ ,\m‘ S3LON NOLLONHELSNOD
o

g 1aHX3



0020

AS__31v0

LIW¥3d ¥04 3nss! ‘3S0dHNd

SNOISASY

‘ONI *ONIEINIONE

VNITVDO

d SWITIM 403 03uVdTud

9'd S1OALIHONY Su3!
OV 'ALNNOCO INIVT8 'WNHOLIN 40 ALID W8 “3 L1 "N ¥1 €4 NOLLI3S NIHUM G1v001

SIWOHNMOL ddvs
STIVL3A LNIWIAOHdNI AVM 40 LHOIY

D &

31V 92 Moy
3 e
15V3 RevaAS

TAN
NOILO3NNOD 3DIAY3S ¥3LVM . L @

02001 81 1 O
AADSINIO 14 3 470010 2 SN

waw e yaive
1ty v 20V o e YR ©) o s S
e oy
200 47008 1m0 rvoms wiIIME
@0ty 10 0 s i v 8105 s
RXENOTU 1381 a3 DRSO ©) 130 Gaivecew 0 T VL UV VORI AT
5211 208 w1 K010 02 TIAoeY O TUtica v TG0 TS B AITo0
YA B0V VI 930 11X VIO ) s Gev BN Ioeh v ROV 103 01 YOO
assargiivins 203 Thude O OWAEL0 W0 41 ST
T 2 i 08 ATOA TS VOLTY OOES €)  ONONS 104 PR 38 e NI KBOD 1
D03 33004 700 © usie oM @®
o cvosaen o3 oy o
===0) om0 03 @
anzom
. SEIR o

sossssmnansssssnsilvaats

4. V1090 20 060 5
01 S TS Y S SO B

S Ton a1t TN O
o030

0L SR SVHD KOTISA 1O 2etd SRS O )
Sounuisans

e w0 G o TR TY ©

‘S310N

v

i i

SN

OIS TONEE VoA (22
NOILOIS HONIUL TWOIJAL
\&/

30042510 01 MBI TTUOTH 0 TV DAY LENOUOHI ‘STYLTLLYI HIM MTII 4 DATDAL) O YOBa Wk DRI
2408 0 LON 1 v SS90 T STV O KL 30 T E3UYD YN0 DINOY 0 Av G ROV B AAINOD WALV

o wo wavw
i 10N BwNe
e s
SN (srwe 30 21v0BO0 360D

s

90 $30U000g CNNTTIOS 341 st WISTTVRT PR I3 3 TOR ST i 3440400 MV ¥ M1V O3 THEVVY 50 Th LCoeBu1
3 TN ALID HM10 H0 30V LD 10 YRS 04 KON 1 ¥ X0 O INBNIAVA | WAAGSY 34 11D 01 AHVES 233 5 ) R R0 Ve b
ANIWIHINOIY AHHNTIS NOILLONHLSNOD D1M8Nd WNHOLIM

30 ot vanco vt )
RSB ST s o)
g?gﬁﬁnga%

s s
p
ATUS O 4L 0% ¥4 ABVA LY WALV SIS SRS (§)

SIN

(G023
V130 NOILOINNOD 3DIAYIS ¥IM3S t

wrn
HY3IM3IS M3N ¥OJ NOLLOINNOD
NOILO3S WOIdAL

aw
SY3IM3IS YO1d3OHILNI

v in W03 NOILDINNOD
Y3IM3S M3N ¥O4 NOILOINNOD H3IM3S ONLLSIX3 Hod QMW_WEWJZZOU
"y ¥O4 NOILOINNOD

v

g sommar o g o
e omat s VA W 0
e s oy e
"o g 323 18
L]

Py

N s

by

e el SONMVYO 20 N3




	Sapp TH_Amended Phased Development Agreement 22812A.pdf
	RECITALS
	AGREEMENT
	an Idaho municipal corporation
	Neil Bradshaw, Mayor                                        Print: _____________________
	Member
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR OWNER



